#332 6

(R-2006-274) **(COR.COPY)**

ESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301215

ADOPTED ON FEB 0 3 2006

RESOLUTION CONSIDERING THE PROTESTS, APPROVING ASSESSMENT ENGINEER'S REPORT, CONFIRMING THE ASSESSMENTS, AND ORDERING THE IMPROVEMENTS, MAINTENANCE AND/OR SERVICES, IN THE MATTER OF THE PACIFIC HIGHLANDS RANCH MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, the notice of the time and place fixed for the hearing of protests in the matter of "Pacific Highlands Ranch Maintenance Assessment District," pursuant to Resolution No. R- 301084, adopted on DEC 28 2005, having been duly given in the manner required by law and the legal time for filing such protests and the time fixed for hearing thereon having passed; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- The assessment ballots returned in favor of the levy of the assessment for the District are greater than those returned in opposition.
 - 2. The Pacific Highlands Ranch Maintenance Assessment District is ordered formed.
- 3. The assessments described in Document No. RR-301084, on file in the office of the City Clerk and on file in the office of per spec Division of Park and Recreation Department, in the Maintenance Assessment District Section, are hereby confirmed and hereby constitutes the levy of assessments.
- 4. The modified assessment district map for the "Pacific Highlands Ranch Maintenance Assessment District," described in Document No.RR- 301084 is hereby confirmed and approved.

The improvements, maintenance and/or services described in said Resolution of 5. Intention is hereby ordered performed. 6. The Engineer's Report for the Pacific Highlands Ranch Maintenance Assessment District, and filed in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 301084 , be and the same is hereby approved for these purposes. APPROVED: MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, City Attorney By Hılda Ramırez Mendoza Deputy City Attorney HRM:cfq 10/28/05 01/27/06 COR.COPY Or Dept: Park & Rec. R-2006-274 MMS#2517 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of ___JAN 3 1 2006 ELIZABETH S MALAND City Clerk By Manuel & Kettelan Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: